
25 August 2017 Our Ref Baldock 09.17 
 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Amelia McInally 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474514 
 Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillor Michael Muir, Councillor Janine Paterson, Councillor 
Steve Jarvis, Councillor Jim McNally, Councillor Valentine Shanley and Councillor Michael Weeks 
 
 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE, SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK 
 

On 
 

MONDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
David Miley 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 3 JULY 2017 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 3 July 2017. 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 

business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 

Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 

relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item.  

Members declaring a Declarable Interest which requires they leave the room 

under Paragraph 7.4 of the Code of Conduct, can speak on the item, but 

must leave the room before the debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public. The 
following request has been received: 
 
Baldock, Bygrave and Clothall Neighbourhood Planning Group. 

 

   
6.   PRESENTATION FROM AFFINITY WATER 

To receive a presentation from Mr Alessandro Marsili from Affinity Water. 
 

   
7.   PRESENTATION FROM BALDOCK TOWN YOUTH FOOTBALL CLUB 

To receive a presentation from Baldock Town Youth Football Club. 
 

   
8.   CONSULTATION IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED STREET TRADING 

POLICY 2018-2025 
REPORT OF THE LICENSING MANAGER 
 
To comment upon the proposed Street Trading Policy for the Council, 
particularly in relation to any matters specific to Baldock. 

(Pages 7 
- 38) 



 

   
9.   BALDOCK COMMUNITY EVENTS 

To receive a quarterly oral update on Baldock Community Events. 
 

   
10.   GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE 

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITIES MANAGER 
 
To update  the Committee on the activities and actions of the Communities 
Officer, to advise on the current expenditure and balances of the delegated 
budgets and to consider applications for grant funding. 

(Pages 
39 - 48) 

   
11.   WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' 

REPORTS 
To receive any oral reports from Members regarding Ward matters and 
Outside Organisations. 

 

   



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE, SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK 
ON MONDAY, 3 JULY, 2017 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Michael Muir (Chairman), Steve Jarvis, Jim McNally, 

Val Shanley and Michael Weeks. 
 
In Attendance:  

 Ashley Hawkins (Communities Officer), Amelia McInally (Committee and 
Member Services Officer) and Ian Gourlay (Committee and Member 
Services Manager). 

 
Also Present:  
 At the commencement of the meeting 6 members of the public, including 

public speakers, were present. 
 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janine Paterson (Vice-Chairman). 
 

5 MINUTES - 6 MARCH 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2017 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 MINUTES - 18 MAY 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 18 May 2017 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

7 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting including the general public and the public 

speakers for Public Participation, He also welcomed Members of the Committee and the 
Community Officer.  He advised that Graham LaRoche, (Balstock) would not be addressing the 
meeting as that particular Grant Application had been withdrawn.   

 
(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 
Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of Interest 
needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
9 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - BALDOCK TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB  

 
Graham Kingham and Martin O’Connor thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the 
Committee and gave a verbal presentation regarding Baldock Town Football Club Business Plan. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Monday, 3rd July, 2017  

They brought attention to the proposed expansion of Baldock and the influx of residents for which this 
new venue would service. They informed the Committee that the Baldock Town Youth Teams were 
struggling as they were unable to service all of the teams due to lack of space. They felt that there were 
insufficient leisure facilities in Baldock and were currently spending between £15,000 and £20,000 in 
rent and expenses to give the youth of the Town an opportunity to play and compete in sporting 
activities elsewhere.  They advised that the proposed venue would be built as close to Baldock Town 
Centre as possible, catering for both able-bodied and children with disabilities.  The proposed site 
would provide a wide range of sporting activities. As well as Football, it would include Rugby, Cricket, 
Netball and Hockey.  

 
They pointed out that the proposed facility, once built, would be self-funding within a 10 year plan.  
Various Members of the Committee made suggestions for funding. 
 
Mr Kingham and Mr O’Connor encouraged Councillors to look at the Plan and support it. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Kingham and Mr O’Connor for their presentation. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the Baldock Town Football Club Business Plan be supported, in principle;  
 
(2) That once the Business Plan has been read fully by all Committee Members, a list of questions 

would be collated and sent to the Football Club, with a view that a meeting be held between the 
Football Club and Committee Members within the next 4 weeks. 

 
(3) That the final Business Plan be considered by the Committee at its next meeting on 4 September 

2017 and, if supported, it be passed to the NHDC Chief Executive for further consideration. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 
 

10 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - CHRISTCHURCH BALDOCK  
 
No one was present to address the Committee to give a verbal presentation regarding the grant funding 
application. 

 
Christchurch Baldock was a registered charity who were seeking funding support of £200 from the 
Baldock & District Area Committee to assist with costs for running a free week long Summer Camp 
Holiday Club at Knights Templar School.  Christchurch Baldock had been running the Holiday Club 
since 2005 for which over one hundred children Reception age to Year 6 and their families benefitted 
from this project.   

 
As with the next item, (Minute 11) Members were disappointed that no one from the organisation was 
present to address the Committee.  In future, they asked that grant applicants be advised that failure to 
attend the meeting to present their application could jeopardise any funding being approved. 
 

11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - HINXWORTH ALLOTMENT GROUP  
 
No one was present to address the Committee and gave a verbal presentation regarding the grant 
funding application. 

 
Hinxworth Allotment Group was an unregistered Charity, who were seeking funding support of £200 
from the Baldock & District Area Committee to assist with the purchase of a Heavy Duty Lawn Mower.  
This would be used to maintain the walkways and surrounding area around the well used allotments in 
good order, helping also to reduce the risk of injury in the long grass. 

 
Regarding attendance, please see minute 10 above. 
 

12 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - WESTON VILLAGE HALL  
 
Mrs Christine Adams thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and gave a 
verbal presentation regarding the grant funding application for Weston Village Hall, pointing out that 
Weston Village Hall was built and had been operating since 1927 and had approximately 2,000 users 

Page 2



Monday, 3rd July, 2017  

hosting a variety of activities including a Cinema Club with over 100 members.  Whilst a number of 
improvements had been made over the years, including a new infra-red heating system reducing their 
running costs greatly, the building was very poorly insulated, for which they would like to secure the 
requested funding of £1,000 to help address this.  

 
The total cost of the Project was in the region of £16,087, they had already secured £8,000 through 
Lottery Funding and £5,000 on a 3 year repayment loan basis from Weston Parish Council. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mrs Adams for her presentation. 
 

13 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - SANDON SOCIAL CLUB  
 
Mr David Green thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and gave a verbal 
presentation regarding the grant funding application of £750, (half of the total estimated cost) for repairs 
to Sandon Sports and Social Club.  

 
Mr Green informed the Committee that The Pavillion had been opened by The Duke of Edinburgh in 
1951 and was home to the Village’s thriving boys and girls Cricket Club and resident Football Teams.  
They ran several yearly social events and were very well supported by the whole of Sandon 
Community.    

 
He pointed out that, after inspection, The Pavillion required new lockable windows for the rear of the 
building, as the originals were rotten, together with several minor external repairs. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mr Green for his presentation. 
 

14 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - BALSTOCK  
 
There was no representative from Balstock in attendance as their Grant Application had been 
withdrawn. 
 

15 BALDOCK COMMUNITY EVENTS  
 
Councillor McNally explained that replacing the Baldock Town Partnership and launched in March 2017 
was Baldock Community Events who had held their first event, a luncheon that had provided for 300 
people. He stated that the feedback had been extremely positive and providers were very impressed 
with the whole organisation.  He further informed the Committee that the accounts would be published 
in August and, as in previous years, there would be an expected small loss.  
 
Councillor McNally communicated to the Committee that the Town Centre Manager had resigned. He 
stated that the position had been advertised and they were now waiting for applicants.  He further 
mentioned that they were also looking to recruit a Fund Raising Director and an Events 
Manager/Director. 

 
Councillor McNally confirmed that the next Baldock Community Event would be The Baldock Cycle 
Challenge to be held on 23 July 2017. 

 
16 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE  

 
The Communities Officer (CO) introduced the report of the Strategic Director of Finance, Policy and 
Governance and informed the Baldock and District Committee of recent requests received for Area 
Committee grant funding by community groups and local organisations which conform to the Authority’s 
Grant Policy approved by Cabinet on 14 June 2016. 

 
The Communities Officer advised that, inclusive of the 2016/17 Carry Forwards, the Ward Budgets for 
2017/18 would be: 

 
Arbury –  £1,767 
Baldock East - £2,922 
Baldock Town -  £6,359 
Weston & Sandon - £3,553 

 
 

Page 3



Monday, 3rd July, 2017  

RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That all grants be allocated from the respective wards 2016/2017 carry over funds until they 
are depleted; and  

 
(2) That the actions taken by the Community Development Officer to promote greater 

community capacity and well-being for Royston and District be endorsed; 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To keep Members of the Committee apprised of the latest developments in 
community activities in the Baldock and District area. 

 
17 GRANT APPLICATION - CHRISTCHURCH BALDOCK  

 
RESOLVED: That grant funding of £200 be awarded to Christchurch Baldock taken in proportionate 
shares from the Baldock Town and Baldock East Ward Budgets toward the costs of running a Free 
Holiday Club at Knights Templar School for children Reception age to Year 6. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 
 

18 GRANT APPLICATION - HINXWORTH ALLOTMENT GROUP  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That grant funding of £200 be awarded to Hinxworth Allotment Group to assist with the costs 

towards the purchase of a Heavy Duty Lawn Mower. 
 

(2) That, subject to the agreement of Councillor Paterson, funding for (1) above be taken from the 
Arbury Ward Budget. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 

 
19 GRANT APPLICATION - WESTON VILLAGE HALL  

 
RESOLVED: That grant funding of £1,000 be awarded to Weston Village Hall from the Weston & 
Sandon Ward Budget towards the cost of Insulation works to the Village Hall as part of the 
Refurbishment Project. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 
 

20 GRANT APPLICATION - SANDON SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB  
 
RESOLVED: That grant funding of £750 be awarded to Sandon Sports and Social Club from the 
Weston & Sandon Ward Budget towards the cost of new windows and external repairs to the Club 
Pavillion. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups which are 
accessed by the Community. 
 

21 GRANT APPLICATION - BALSTOCK  
 
GRANT APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 
 

22 WARD AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

 County Council Locality Budget 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had committed £90,000, being the whole of his 
County Council Locality Budget. 
 

Page 4



Monday, 3rd July, 2017  

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Monday, 3 July 2017 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BALDOCK (4.9.17) 

 

 

BALDOCK & DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 

8 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  CONSULTATION IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED STREET 
TRADING POLICY 2018-2025 
  
REPORT OF THE LICENSING MANAGER 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: PROSPER AND PROTECT  
 

 
1. EXECUTVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Baldock Committee with an 

opportunity to comment on the proposed Street Trading Policy, in particular in relation 
to any matters specific to Baldock. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Baldock & District Committee notes the report and provides any comments it 

wishes to be considered as part of the consultation process. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 A thorough discussion a
[...]
dgets. 
 
1.2 To bring to the Committee’s attention details of recent requests received for Area 

Committee Grant Funding, made by community groups and local organisations, which 
conform to the Authority’s Grants Policy approved by Cabinet on June 14th 2016. 

 
1.3 To advise the Committee of the activities and schemes with which the Community 

Officer has been involved.  
 
1.4 To bring to the Committee’s attention some important community based activities that 

will take place during the next few months. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee considers an in principle grant award for the Baldock & Bygrave 

Neighbourhood Planning Group, subject to officers receiving the appropriate 
supporting documentation in line with the Authority’s grant criteria and as detailed in 
8.1.1 

  
2.2     That the Committee endorses the actions taken by the Community Officer to promote 

greater community capacity and well-being for Baldock. 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the work of the Community Officer. 
 
3.2 This report is intended to inform Members of the financial resources available to the 

Committee. It draws attention to the current budgetary situation by assisting in the 
effective financial management of the Area Committee’s budget. This ensures that all 
actions are performed in line with the Authority’s Financial Regulations, the Council’s 
Constitution, and the guidance of the existing Grants policy as agreed by Cabinet in 
June 2016. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



BALDOCK (4.9.17) 

 
3.3 The awarding of financial assistance to voluntary organisations and the use of 

discretionary spending allows the Committee to further the aims of the Corporate Plan. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options being proposed other than those detailed within the 

text of this report. However in the course of debate at committee, Members may wish 
to comment and offer additional 
[...]
developed within the District, funding is required to 
 produce publicity materials, hold meetings / drop in sessions in order raise 
 awareness and gather information to feed into the consultation elements of the 
 neighbourhood planning process.  
 

As with other Area Committee awards made to Neighbourhood Planning 
Groups within the District, funding cannot be utilised for any section of the 
Neighbourhood Planning process if such elements were to conflict with the 
Authority’s own Local Plan. 

 
8.1.2 Baldock Cycle Challenge 

 The Baldock & District Communities Officer provided support to the Baldock 
Events Forum on the Baldock Cycle Challenge which was held for a 5th time on 
Sunday 23rd July.   
The CO assisted the group with the planning for the event, the social media 
push and with signing of the route. 

 
 The event was a great success with 180 riders participating on the day, 

resulting in profits of £1,800 for the Baldock Events Forum. 
 
 The Baldock Cycle Challenge will return again in 2018 but will be held during 

National Bike Week towards the end of June.  
 
 8.1.3 Balstock 
 The Baldock & District Communities Officer is assisting the Balstock organisers 

with plans for this year’s Balstock Family Fun Weekend which will be held on 
Saturday 9th and Sunday 10th September.   

 
 Support has included assistance with licensing issues, parking, waste 

management, landowner consent, toilet provision, first aid provision and support 
with drafting the event management plans as required by the North Herts Safety 
Advisory Group. 

 
 8.1.4 Baldock Fair 
 The Baldock & District Communities Officer is working with the organisers of the 

Baldock Fair with plans for this year’s event.   
 

The CO has organised the paperwork required by Highways for the TTRO and 
has assisted the organisers with the event management documentation.   
 
During September CO will co-ordinate the advance publicity for the event 
notifying residents, businesses, the emer

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE BALDOCK COMMUNITY CENTRE, SIMPSON DRIVE, BALDOCK 
ON MONDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Councillor Michael Muir (Chairman), Councillor Janine 

Paterson (Vice-Chairman), Steve Jarvis, Jim McNally and 
Michael Weeks 

 
In Attendance:  

 Ashley Hawkins (Communities Officer), Steve Cobb (Licensing 
Manager), Colin Broadhurst (Licensing Officer), Amelia McInally 
(Committee and Member Services Officer) and Ian Gourlay (Committee 
and Member Services Manager) 

 
Also Present:  
 At the commencement of the meeting approximately Councillor Lynda 

Needham; Mr Alessandro Marsili (Affinity Water); Mr Nigel Beaven 
(Affinity Water); Mr Jake Rigg (Affinity Water) and 28 members of the 
public, including public speakers, were present. 

 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Valentine Shanley. 
 

24 MINUTES - 3 JULY 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2017 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

25 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting including the general public and the 

public speakers for Public Participation.  He also welcomed Members of the Committee 
and the Community Officer.  The Chairman advised that Mr Alessandro Marsili Senior 
Asset Scientist of Hydrogeology would be giving a presentation on behalf of Affinity 
Water and that Mr Marsili would be available to answer questions. 

 
(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 

audio recorded; 
 
(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 

Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question. 

 
 
 
 



Monday, 4th September, 2017  

27 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - BALDOCK, BYGRAVE AND CLOTHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLANNING GROUP  
 
Mr Michael Bingham thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and gave a 
verbal presentation regarding the Baldock, Bygrave and Clothall Neighbourhood Planning Group. 

 
Mr Bingham advised that the Baldock, Bygrave and Clothall Neighbourhood Planning Area had been 
designated by the Council in July 2017, which gave the Neighbourhood Planning Group formal status 
as a neighbourhood planning organisation. 
 
Mr Bingham advised that the Group’s work was ongoing, and that a considerable amount of work had 
already been done over the past year or so.  That work had been done in the Group members’ own 
time, on a voluntary basis, and had incurred some costs.  He felt that a modest grant from the 
Committee would help the Group to meet those costs and further costs going forward. 
 
Mr Bingham stated that the type of expenditure included hire of meeting rooms, production of publicity 
material, materials for events and limited travelling expenses.  He commented that the Neighbourhood 
Plan was being produced within the framework of the emerging District Local Plan, with the aim of 
making the most for whatever happened to Baldock, Bygrave and Clothall. 
 
Mr Bingham concluded by explaining that the exercise was quite a lot more challenging then other 
Neighbourhood Plans which were in progress throughout the District, given that it covered a large are of 
one town and two parished areas with a significant amount of potential housing growth.  He therefore 
asked if the Committee would consider favourably an award of £500 to assist in this work, subject to the 
Group submitting the necessary grant application paperwork. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Bingham for his presentation. 

 
28 PRESENTATION FROM AFFINITY WATER  

 
Mr Alessandro Marsili (Affinity Water), assisted by Mr Nigel Beaven (Affinity Water) and Mr 
Jake Rigg (Affinity Water) gave a presentation and answered member’s questions regarding 
water supply issues in the Baldock area. 
 
Mr Marsili’s presentation covered the following issues: 
 

 National Environment Programme (NEP) Study of the Ivel Headwaters; 

 Summary of the NEP Study outcomes; 

 Ivel Spring Area – Hydrogeology; 

 Pumping Stations and level constraints; 

 Current resources situation; and 

 Proposed development and potential issues. 
 
In response to a series of Members’ questions, Mr Marsili and his colleagues responded as 
follows: 
 

 The study had revealed that ground water tended to move from the west side of 
Letchworth to wards the Baldock area; 

 Water to fully supply the proposed new housing development to the North East of 
Baldock would need to be transferred from other areas; 

 Affinity as a water company needed to meet the demand for water supply. Affinity 
currently supplied 3.5 million people, the population of which was expected t increase by 
600.000 (17%) up to 2040. This would be challenging, but had been built in to Affinity’s 
Business Plan. A water saving programme had been launched in 2015 to help address 
the issue by reducing leakage ab=nd reducing the use of water per head per day; 

 £500 Million would be spent on Affinity’s network between 2050 and 2020 on building up 
infrastructure. Until details of the North East Baldock development emerged it was 
difficult to speculate on the level of infrastructure changes/improvements required; 



Monday, 4th September, 2017  

 60% of water was ground water and the ither 40% came from river/reservoirs. Water 
would be moved around Affinity’s network in order to service new developments and to 
meet demand; 

 Since 2015, all new homes were required to be fitted with water meters; 

 The representatives were confident that Affinity would be able to supply water to the 
5,500 homes planned for the North East of Baldock and Letchworth; and 

 Affinity Water would be keen to engage further with Members as part of the pre-
consultation on its draft Water Resource Management Plan. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Affinity Water representatives for their presentation and attendance 
at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the representatives from Affinity Water be thanked for their presentation;  
 
(2) That the representatives from Affinity Water be requested to: 

 
Respond to the Committee Members on the extent to which developers paid for the 
increased/enhanced water infrastructure construction costs incurred on new housing 
developments; and 
 
Copy in the Chairman of the Committee on any e-mails between Affinity Water and the 
Environment Agency relating to the Ivel Spring area. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To keep Members of the Committee abreast of water supply 
matters in the Baldock area. 
 

29 PRESENTATION FROM BALDOCK TOWN YOUTH FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
Mr Barry Kingham addressed the Committee and gave a verbal presentation regarding 
Baldock Town Youth Football Club Business Plan. 
 
Mr Kingham presented the final Business Plan to the Committee, and thanked the Chairman 
and Councillor McNally for their previous input into the Plan.  He commented that this input 
had been incorporated into the Plan. 
 
The Committee reiterated its support to the aims and objectives of the Club, and agreed that, 
once the Business Plan has been considered at a meeting to be held between the Football 
Club and Committee Members, the final version be passed to the Hertfordshire County 
Council Land Service and the NHDC Executive Member for Leisure. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the aims and objectives of the Baldock Town Football Club Business Plan be 

supported;  
 
(2) That, once the Business Plan has been considered at a meeting to be held between the 

Football Club and Committee Members, the final version be passed to the Hertfordshire 
County Council Land Service and the NHDC Executive Member for Leisure. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups 
which are accessed by the Community. 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 4th September, 2017  

30 CONSULTATION IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED STREET TRADING POLICY 2018-
2025  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report in respect of the proposed Street Trading Policy 
2018-2015.  He advised that consultation had commenced on a revised Policy, part of which 
was to seek the views of Area Committees 
 
By way of background, the Licensing Manager explained that the Council had adopted the 
appropriate Street Trading legislation in 2005.  In Street Trading terms, a “street” was a road, 
footway or other areas to which the public had free access (eg. car parks, shopping arcades).  
Street Trading was the selling of goods that could be purchased and taken away at the time of 
purchase. 
 
The Licensing Manager further explained that Charter Markets were exempt from Street 
Trading, as were shops that displayed some of their wares outside their frontages.  Typically, 
Street Trading covered burger vans, ice cream vans, ad hoc markets and community events.  
In this latter regard, he stated that the revised Policy sought to continue to those parts of the 
existing Policy which provided encouragement for community events. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the Council was able to designate streets as consent 
streets, where its consent was required to be able to trade within such streets;  prohibited 
streets, where trading would not be permitted at any time; or not to designate at all.  In 2005, 
the Council had chosen to designate as consent streets all streets within the District’s four 
main towns and the arterial roads which linked them.  Village roads/streets had been excluded 
from such designation. 
 
The Licensing Manager commented that the Policy did not contain any prohibited streets, but 
appended to it was a list of streets where consent would not normally be granted. 
 
In respect of Advertising Boards (A Boards) and tables and chairs outside restaurants/cafes, 
the Licensing Manager confirmed that those matters did not fall within the remit of street 
trading, but were instead the responsibility of Hertfordshire County Council under the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
The Licensing Manager stated that the main objective of the Policy was to protect the public 
from unregulated street traders.  The Policy also aimed to make things easier for community 
events to go ahead without having to go through the same process as commercial operators.  
Accordingly, it was possible for an annual Town Centre consent to be issues to an appropriate 
Town Centre organisation (such as a BID company or Community Events Forum), so that all 
community or commercial operators wishing to trade within the town could approach the Town 
Centre organisation for permission to use their annual consent.  A cost could be levied on a 
commercial operator for use of the consent, with no charge for not-for-profit community 
organisations. 
 
The Committee commented that consideration should be given in the Policy to Licence 
Holders being responsible for the removal of any litter within the vicinity of the consent site, 
with the definition of vicinity being determined on a case by case basis.  The list of arterial 
roads included in the Policy was mentioned, and the Licensing Manager undertook to review 
these in the light of any changes to road designations since the original Policy was adopted.  It 
was hoped that the Baldock Community events Forum would be in contact with the Licensing 
Manager with a view to obtaining an annual Town Centre consent. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted, and the following comment considered by the 
Licensing Manager in the final version of the proposed Street Trading Policy 2018-2015: 
 
The Licence Holder shall be responsible for the removal of any litter within the vicinity of the 
consent site, with the definition of vicinity being determined on a case by case basis. 
 



Monday, 4th September, 2017  

REASON FOR DECISION: To provide local input into the proposed Street Trading Policy 
2018-2015. 
 

31 BALDOCK COMMUNITY EVENTS  
 
The Communities Officer and Councillor Jim McNally updated the Committee on a number of 
recent and forthcoming Baldock Community Events. 
 
The Communities Officer advised that the Baldock Cycle Challenge had taken place on 23 
July 2017, and 180 cyclists had taken part.  The event had raised £1,800 for the Baldock 
Community Events Forum, and would return next year, but would be held during National Bike 
Week towards the end of June 2018. 
 
Councillor Jim McNally stated that the next event would be the Christmas Fair, scheduled to 
take place on 2 December 2017.  A local business whose 10th Anniversary was due to take 
place in 2018 had agreed to sponsor a 10Km run to mark the event.  He commented that the 
Baldock Events Forum were looking to recruit a Fund Raising Director, together with further 
helpers, to run various events.  He was also looking for someone to organise and run a 200 
Club. 
 

32 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE  
 
The Communities Officer introduced the report of the Communities Manager in respect of 
Grants Applications and Community Update. 
 
The Communities Officer outlined the Base Budgets for the Committee for the 2017/18 Year, 
as set out in Paragraph 7.3 of the report. 
 
The Communities Officer referred to the request for grant funding of £500 from the Baldock, 
Bygrave and Clothall Neighbourhood Planning Group, as per the presentation made by a 
member of the Group earlier in the meeting (see Minute 27 above). 
 
The Communities Officer advised that a grant application from the Baldock Bowls Club would 
be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee in December 2017.  If Members were 
aware of any other organisations requiring grant funding, then he asked that they get in touch 
with him as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That a grant award of £500 for the Baldock, Bygrave and Clothall Neighbourhood 

Planning Group be approved in principle, subject to officers receiving the appropriate 
supporting documentation in line with the Authority’s grant criteria outlined in Paragraph 
8.1.1 of the report, to be funded from the Arbury, Baldock East, Baldock Town and 
Weston & Sandon Ward Budgets on the basis of the usual percentage split; and 

 
(2) That the actions taken by the Community Development Officer to promote greater 

community capacity and well-being for Royston and District be endorsed. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To keep Members of the Committee apprised of the latest 
developments in community activities in the Baldock and District area. 
 

33 WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 
The Chairman commented that he had spent virtually all of his £90,000 Hertfordshire County 
Council Locality Budget for 2016/17.  For 2017/18, he had asked for the resurfacing of 
Salisbury Road and renewal of pavements, together with some further pavement works and 
white lining around the town. 
 



Monday, 4th September, 2017  

Councillor Steve Jarvis advised that he had about £4,500 of his Hertfordshire County Council 
Locality Budget left to spend. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.23 pm 

 
Chairman 


